expected rate of return are not met.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Position are based on contributions to the System in accordance with
the provisions of Act 120 of 2010 and Act 5 of 2017. Should contributions to the System be reduced from
those based on the provisions of Act 120 of 2010 and Act 5 of 2017, the results would reflect the new
contribution policy and may result in the Fiduciary Net Position not being sufficient to cover the System’s
benefit payments at some future date and thus lowering the discount rate used to determine the System’s
Total Pension Liability.

We believe these assumptions are reasonable for the purposes of the measurements required by the
Statement.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as
what the Commonwealth's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

 1%
Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1%
Increase
 (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability

(Amounts x $1,000)

 $   60,919,067  $ 49,239,016  $ 39,344,381

Page 4

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in The Commonwealth’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

(Amounts x $1,000) Total Pension
Liability

Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension Liability

Changes for the year (a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances as of 6/30/2019  $ 105,516,492  $ 58,733,884  $ 46,782,608

   Service Cost  $ 1,949,427  $ 0  $ 1,949,427
   Interest Cost   7,546,367   0   7,546,367
   Difference between Expected
 and Actual  Experience   (339,969)   0   (339,969)
   Changes in Assumption   0   0   0
   Contribution – Employer   0   4,676,413   (4,676,413)
   Contribution – Member   0   1,067,957   (1,067,957)
   Net Investment Income (actual)   0   1,001,846   (1,001,846)
   Benefit Payments (actual)   (6,876,515)   (6,876,515)   0
   Plan Administrative Expense (actual)   0   (46,799)   46,799
   Other Changes   0   0   0
   Net Changes  $ 2,279,310  $ (177,098)  $   2,456,408

Balances as of 6/30/2020  $ 107,795,802  $ 58,556,786  $   49,239,016

System fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension
liability 54.32%

Covered payroll as of the July 1, 2019 actuarial valuation $13,671,927
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered payroll 360.15%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  None.

Page 5

Schedule of Commonwealth Contributions

(Amounts x $1,000) 2019 2020

Actuarially determined contributions $ 4,478,236 $ 4,671,931
Contributions related to the actuarially determined
contribution*

 4,478,236  4,671,931

Contribution deficiency (excess) $   0  $   0